# 10 JUNE 2022 BOARD MEETING UNCONTESTED AGENDA ITEM

**AGENDA ITEM: 14** 

### **SUBJECT:**

Following are proposed Waste Discharge Requirements Orders that prohibit discharge to surface waters. All agencies and the dischargers concur or have offered no comments. Items indicated as updates on the summary agenda make the requirements consistent with current plans and policies of the Board.

## **BOARD ACTION:**

Consideration of Rescission of Amended Water Code Section 13301 Order R5-2014-0117-01

#### **BACKGROUND:**

RECOLOGY HAY ROAD JEPSON PRAIRIE ORGANICS AS A DBA OF RECOLOGY HAY ROAD RECOLOGY, HAYROAD LANDFILL, SOLANO COUNTY – AMENDED WATER CODE SECTION 13301, WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS ORDER NO. R5-2014-0117-01

On 19 February 2016, the Central Valley Water Board adopted Amended Water Code Section 13301 Order R5-2014-0117-01 (Amended 13301 Order) for Recology Hay Road and Jepson Prairie Organics as a DBA of Recology Hay Road. The CDO was adopted to address several categories of alleged or threatened violations of WDRs Order R5-2008-0188. The Discharger did not contest the CDO. The Amended 13301 Order was not rescinded in 2016 when the revised WDR Order R5-2016-0156 was adopted because the Discharger had not yet complied with all requirements of the Amended 13301 Order.

The Amended 13301 Order required numerous actions by the Discharger to come into compliance with the WDRs. The Discharger has completed the majority of these items. The Discharger has initiated corrective actions and made significant progress on the remaining compliance issues, and the Revised WDRs for this facility being considered at this Board meeting incorporate requirements to complete those corrective actions. Therefore, it

is appropriate to rescind Amended Water Code Section 13301 Order R5-2014-0117-01.

# **RECOMMENDATION:**

Rescind Amended Water Code Section 13301 Order R5-2014-0117-01.

# **REVIEWS:**

Management Review:	
Legal Review:	

# **BOARD MEETING LOCATION:**

Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board meeting 11020 Sun Center Dr. #200 Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

**Internet Zoom Meeting Internet Zoom Meeting**